Yahoo! News Survey - 20211108

Sample 1,673 U.S. Adults
Conducted November 4-8, 2021
Margin of Error  +2.5%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...
Generally headed in the right direction ... ...
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o
N Ot SUNE . e

2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?
S ONGlY AP PIOVE .ttt e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e
AP OV L
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e
SIroNgly diSAPPIOVE .. e
DS AP P OV .. e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e e e e

3. Why do you disapprove of President Biden?

Asked of those who disapprove of Joe Biden
He is changing too much about America ... i
He isn’t changing enough about America ...
N0 =T
Do not disapprove of Biden ...

4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issu

Some-
Some- what Strongly
Strongly what disap- disap-
approve approve Approve prove prove
Coronavirus 28% 20% 48% 10% 33%
The economy 17% 23% 40% 12% 39%
Foreign policy 16% 20% 36% 12% 34%
Climate change 19% 23% 42% 12% 30%
Race 17% 22% 39% 13% 33%
Schools 15% 23% 38% 13% 32%
The war in Afghanistan 14% 20% 34% 12% 40%
Dealing with Congress 12% 21% 33% 18% 34%

5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is handling its job?
Yo o] 0 1V
[T 1ST= T o] o] 01/
1N o) T

es?

Disap-
prove
43%
51%
46%
42%
46%
45%
52%
52%

Not sure
8%
9%

18%
16%
15%
17%
14%
16%
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6. Why do you disapprove of Congress?

Asked of those who disapprove of Congress

They are changing too much about America ....... ... 28%
They aren’t changing enough about America ........ ... 30%
Ot SUIE ottt e e e 3%
Do not disapprove Of CONGIESS ...ttt ettt 39%

7. If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

The Democratic Party candidate ......... ... e s 36%
The Republican Party candidate .......... ..o 33%
L 1 =T 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt ittt e e e e e e e 14%
FWOUId NOt VOtE . e e e e e e e s 14%

8. Which one of the following is the most important issue to you when thinking about next year’s election?
Half Sample Shown 'Changing the balance of power in D.C.

@70 o) -1V T 1 10%
T BCONOMY . e 31%
FOreign POlICY ..ot e 1%
SCR00IS . 3%
HealhCare ... 13%
Changing the balance of power in Washington, D.C. ........ ... ... i, 8%
2 o T o 1o o 3%
Mg At ON . e 9%
Climate Change .. ... e 10%
N Ot SUME . e e e e 11%

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Manchin is handling his job as U.S. Senator from West Virginia?

A o] 0] (017 26%
[T 1ST= T o] o] 01/ T 31%
Don’t know well enough t0 Say ..o 44%

10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kyrsten Sinema is handling her job as U.S. Senator from Arizona?

Y o] 0] o 21%
DS AP OVE ..t 29%
Don’'t know well enough t0 say ...t 50%

11. How worried are you about COVID-19?

VBIY WO ettt e e e e 18%
SomeWhat WorTiEd ... 37%
R o - 55%
I o A=Y VYo ¢4 =T 24%
Not worried at all ... e 21%
NOt Worried ... .. e 45%
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12. How would you describe your personal situation regarding COVID-19 vaccines?

| have received all the injections required to be fully vaccinated against COVID-19 ....... 64%
| have started the vaccination process, but need anothershot ................. ... .. .. 5%
[planto get vaccinated ... ..o e 4%
[will not get vaccinated ....... ... i e 18%
I’'m not sure about getting vaccinated ......... ... 9%

13. Have you personally received a third dose of a COVID-19 (coronavirus) vaccine?
Asked of those who are fully vaccinated

YOS e e e 19%
O ot e 45%
Not yet received all necessary injections ....... ...t 36%

14. Do you plan to get vaccinated for COVID-19?
Asked of those who have not been vaccinated for COVID-19

YOS o 13%
N O e e 59%
N Ot SUIE e et e e 29%

15. Vaccination Status
Recoded from previous responses

Already vaccinated (0Ne dOSE OF MOIE) ...\ ittt 69%
Assoonasitisavailable ............. . 1%
Will Wait @nd SBE ... i 5%
Never or not planning to get vaccinated ... 18%
N O SUNE o e 7%

16. Would you get a booster shot if it were available to you?
Asked of those who have been vaccinated for COVID-19 and haven't gotten a booster yet

D (= 63%
N O e e 18%
Ot SUIE it e e e e e e 19%

17. Would you get a COVID-19 booster shot if it were available to you?
Recoded from previous responses

Already received DOOSTEr .. ... .o i 19%
YOS o 31%
N O e 9%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 10%

Not yet fully vaccinated ... ... o 32%
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18. Which comes closest to your view of the COVID-19 pandemic:

The worst of the U.S. pandemic is already behindus ...t 50%
The worst of the U.S. pandemicis still yettocome ........ ..., 20%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 30%

A Y S Lt i 35%
Most Of the time ... e e 23%
Always /Most of the time ... ... ... . 58%
Some Of the timMe ..o e e 22%
= 20%
Never/Some ofthetime .......... ... i 42%

20. Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?
YOS i e e 49%

21. Do you favor or oppose a rule that would require all businesses with 100 or more employees to make sure
their workers either get vaccinated against COVID-19 by January 4 or get tested each week instead?

7= 1Yo ] 48%
L o] 00T P 40%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 12%

22. Is your employer requiring you to be vaccinated?

(= 21%
N O e e e 62%
Ot SUNE ettt et e e e 17%

23. If your employer said you had to get vaccinated against COVID-19 or else you would lose your job, which
would you choose?
Asked of unvaccinated people whose employer requires employees to be vaccinated

Gt VACCINALEA .o 1%
LS 0D e 1%
N O SUNE o e 0%
Employer not requiring VacCCiNes . ...t 79%
Already vacCinated ... e 19%

24. Public schools require students to be vaccinated against various diseases, including measles. If and when the
COVID-19 vaccines are fully approved for use in minors, should public schools require students to be vaccinated
against COVID-19?

D (= 48%
N O et e e 37%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e 14%
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25. Should students and staff be required to wear masks in school?

(== 54%
N O ot e 33%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 13%

26. Does your local school district require students to wear masks?
Among parents of children under 18

(= 62%
N O e e e e 26%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 11%

27. How worried are you about your child getting COVID-19?
Among parents of children under 18

VEIY WO ettt e e et e e e e e 27%
SomewWhat WOrriEd ... ..o 34%
R o - 61%
N0 A=Y VYo ¢4 =T 20%
Not worried at all ... e 15%
NOt Worried ... 35%
N0 =T U 3%

28. Do you have a child or children between the ages of 12 and 15?
Among parents of children under 18

YOS o e 43%

29. What best describes the COVID-19 vaccination status of your 12-to-15-year old child or children?
Among parents of children aged 12 to 15

Already vacCinated ... 41%
Plan to get them vaccinated as soon as it is available tothem .................... ... ... 17%
Will wait and see what happens to others before deciding ....................oil. 12%
Will never get them vaccinated ....... ... i 24%
N O SUNE e e 7%

30. Do you have a child or children between the ages of 5 and 11?
Among parents of children under 18

D (== 52%
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31. What best describes the COVID-19 vaccination status of your 5-to-11-year-old child or children?
Among parents of children aged 5 to 11

Plan to get them vaccinated as soon as it is available tothem ........................... 37%
Will wait and see what happens to others before deciding ..............cccoiiiiiii. 30%
Will never get them vaccinated ........ ... e 25%
N O SUNE ot e e 8%

32. In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way Democratic leaders have handled the coronavirus?

A o] 0] (07 38%
D =T=T o] ] 0= 42%
N Ot SUNE . e 20%

Y o] 0] (07 25%
1= o] 0 (01 50%
N O SUNE .t e e e 25%

34. How closely have you been following news about the budget and infrastructure debate in the U.S. Congress?

VY ClOSElY . 21%
SomeWhat ClOSElY ... e 36%
NOL VEIY ClOSEIY ..ot e e 25%
Not following at all ... 18%

35. Please tell us which of the following policies you favor or oppose?

Favor Oppose Not sure
Lowering the price of prescription drugs by allowing Medicare
to negotiate with drug companies 77% 8% 15%
Making two years of free community college available to all
Americans 54% 30% 16%
Providing universal preschool for all American children 58% 24% 17%
Offering four weeks of paid family leave to new parents just
before and after a child’s birth 58% 24% 18%
Offering 12 weeks of paid family leave to new parents just
before and after a child’s birth 50% 31% 19%
Creating subsidies that would reduce the cost of childcare for
working parents 58% 21% 20%
Expanding subsidies for low- and middle-income Americans to
buy health insurance 60% 19% 21%
Expanding Medicare coverage to include dental, vision and
hearing 76% 10% 14%
Expanding Medicare coverage to include hearing but not dental
or vision 23% 52% 25%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Continuing for one more year the child tax credit worth up to
$300 per month per child for households earning less than

$150,000 49% 31% 20%
Providing tax credits to consumers to purchase electric vehicles

and residential solar panels 48% 30% 22%
Providing tax credits to businesses and utilities to produce

more clean energy 55% 22% 23%
Providing temporary protections from deportation to some

undocumented immigrants 40% 38% 22%

36. Senate Democrats and Republicans recently passed a bipartisan infrastructure plan that would rebuild roads,
bridges and other traditional infrastructure and cost $1.2 trillion. Do you favor or oppose this plan?

FaVOr oo e 51%
L7 o] 001> 25%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e 24%

37. Congress has also debated a $3.5 trillion plan that would do more to address climate change while also
supporting working families with childcare subsidies, national paid family leave and universal pre-K. Do you favor
or oppose this plan?

VO o e 49%
L0 o] o T 1= T 32%
Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 19%

38. The cost of this plan — to do more to address climate change while also supporting working families —
has been cut to $1.75 trillion and several provisions have been removed, including paid family leave and free
community college. Do you favor or oppose this lower cost plan?

FaV O o e 28%
L o] oo T 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e 26%

39. Why do you oppose the $1.75 trillion plan?

[t still COStS 100 MUCKH .. e 23%
[£does t00 lItHle ... e 20%
I o) =11 3%
Do not oppose $1.75 trillion infrastructure plan ........ ..o 55%

40. Versions of both of these infrastructure plans are currently working their way through Congress. Which comes
closest to your view?

Congress should pass only the smaller bipartisan infrastructure plan .................... 15%
Congress should pass only the larger climate change/familiesplan ...................... 12%
Congress should pass both plans ... e 31%
Congress should pass neither plan ... ... 20%
N O SUNE . e e 22%
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41. How would you prefer to pay for these proposals? Select all that apply
Implementing a 15 percent minimum tax on corporations that make more than $1 billion a year

......................................................................................... 47%
Increasing taxes on Americans making more than $10 millionayear .................... 43%
Increasing taxes on Americans making more than $25 millionayear .................... 44%
Repurposing money saved by allowing Medicare to negotiate prescription drug prices ...31%
Increasing IRS enforcement against tax evasion ... 33%
None Of theSE .. 18%
N Ot SUNE e e 15%

42. How much are each of the following to blame for the current gridlock over spending in Congress?

Great
A great deal / Not much
deal Some Some Not much  Notatall /Notatall Notsure
President Biden 34% 20% 54% 15% 15% 30% 16%
Moderate Democrats 28% 34% 62% 13% 8% 21% 17%
Progressive Democrats 38% 25% 63% 12% 9% 21% 17%
Republicans 37% 22% 59% 15% 10% 25% 17%

43. Who deserves the most blame for the current gridlock over spending in Congress?

President Biden ... i 16%
Moderate DemOCIrals ..o e 8%
Progressive DemOCIals ........ooiiiii e 24%
REPUDIICANS .. e 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 25%

44. Overall, how would you rate the public schools in your area?

EXCEI Nt o e 11%
1o T o 43%
Excellent / GOOd ...t e 54%
ONlY faIr e e 22%
o 0 10%
ONly fair / POOr ... 32%
1N o) =T U 14%
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45. What is the biggest problem facing public schools in your area today?
Lack of funding for education ........ ...
SN0l SafEtY ..o
TEACEIS UNIONS . e e e
Students struggling with poverty ... ..o
COVID-19 POIICIES ettt ettt e e e

MasSk MaNates . ...t

Low pay for teachers . ...
The way they teach about race andracism ... ... ... i
N Ot SUME .t e e e

46. Who do you think should determine what is taught in classrooms?
MOStHY PareNtS .. e
Mostly the Board of Education ........ ... i e
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e

47. How much say should parents have over what is taught in classrooms?
More than they have NOwW ... .. e
The same asthey have NOW ... .. . i e
Less than they have NOW ... i e i
Ot SUNE . e

48. How would you rate the way public schools in your area have handled policies regarding the

epidemic?
EXCEI Nt o
1 7o o o P
Excellent / Good .......... i e
ONlY Al e
PO e
ONly fair / POOK ..o e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e

49. How would you rate the way public schools in your area handle teaching about race and racism?

EXCEIENt o e
1 7o o Lo P
Excellent / Good ...
ONlY Al e
POOr o e
ONly fair / POOr ..o
1N o) T

COVID-19
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50. Should students be taught in school about America’s history of slavery?

YOS o e 78%
N O ot 10%
Ot SUIE et e e e 12%

51. Should students be taught in school about America’s history of racism?

D (== 71%
N O e 17%
Ot SUNE oo e 12%

52. Do you agree or disagree with this idea: Racism is not merely the product of individual bias or prejudice, but
also something embedded in legal systems and policies.

AT i 54%
D 7=V | (T 26%
N Ot SUNE .ttt 19%

53. Do you think this idea — that racism is not merely the product of individual bias or prejudice, but also something
embedded in legal systems and policies — is something students should be exposed to in school?

D (== 45%
N O et 33%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 22%

54. Have you heard of Critical Race Theory?

(= 58%
N O et e e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 12%

55. How much do you know about Critical Race Theory?

A Ot o e 14%
SOOI 25%
AT o e 14%
Heard of it, but don't know anything ....... ..o e 5%
Never heard of Critical Race Theory ...... ... e 42%

56. Do you think Critical Race Theory is something K-12 students are being exposed to in schools around the
country?

YOS o 24%
N O e e 25%
N O SUNE . e 10%
Never heard of Critical Race Theory ... ..o e 42%

10



Yahoo! News Survey - 20211108

57. Do you think Critical Race Theory is something K-12 students are being exposed to in schools in your area?

YOS o e 16%
o T 24%
N O SUNE .t e e e 18%
Never heard of Critical Race Theory ....... ... 42%

58. Do you think Critical Race Theory is something students should be exposed to in school?

= 18%
o 32%
Nt SUIE oo e e e e 8%
Never heard of Critical Race Theory .........oiiiiiii e 42%

59. How well do each of the following describe what Critical Race Theory is?

Never
Very / Don’t heard o
Some- Some- Not very know Critical
what what Not very well /Not  enough Race
Very well well well well Not at all at all to say Theory

A scholarly approach to

race studies not typically

encountered until college 16% 13% 29% 11% 13% 24% 16% 30%
A way of thinking about

systemic racism that has

influenced the broader

culture 20% 19% 39% 8% 8% 16% 15% 30%

An attempt to blame

white people today for

racism of the past 23% 12% 35% 7% 16% 23% 13% 30%
A form of ‘reverse racism’

that divides people based

on the color of their skin 23% 10% 33% 7% 14% 21% 15% 30%

60. Should teachers be required to address transgender students by their preferred pronouns (such as ’he, 'she’
or 'they’)?

D (== 37%
N O ot 40%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e 23%

61. Should President Trump run for president again in 20247

D (== 30%
N O et e e 57%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 13%

11
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62. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?

JOB BiON o 43%
DONald TrUMID et 39%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 18%

63. When considering candidates for public office, would you prefer to see more candidates who are like former
President Trump, or fewer?

MoOre K TrUMID e e e e e 34%
Fewer lIKe TrUMID e e e e 50%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 16%

64. Which comes closest to your view about the relationship between former President Trump and the Republican
Party?

Trump is helping the Republican Party ... e 32%
Trump is hurting the Republican Party ... ... e 42%
N O SUNE .t e e e e 26%

65. Who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee in 2024: Joe Biden or someone else?
Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democratic

JOB BiOBN o 38%
SOMEBONE BISE ettt 41%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e e 21%

66. Who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee in 20247
Asked of Democrats and Independents who lean Democratic

Pete BUttigieg .. ..o e 7%
Elizabeth Warren ... .o e 8%
Kamala Harris ... e e 14%
Alexandria OCasio-CortEzZ ...ttt 8%
JOB BIdEN o e 25%
Bernie Sanders . ... e 12%
1N o) T 21%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e e 5%

67. If Donald Trump runs for president in 2024, would you rather see Trump or someone else as the Republican
nominee?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

DoNald TrUMID et 59%
SOMBONE BISE ottt e 27%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e 14%

12
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68. Who would you rather see as the Republican nominee in 20247?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

RON DS aNtiS .ottt 21%
TUCKET CarlSON o e 3%
DoNald TrUMD . 44%
MIKE PENCE .. s 4%
NIKKI Haley .o 5%
Marco RUDIO ... e 3%
GIeNN YOUNGKIN .ttt e e e 1%
Nt SUIE o e e e e 16%
FWOUID N0t VOt . e e e e e e e 3%

69. Are you...?

Ml o e 48%
FemMale . 52%

70. Respondent age by category

L o o T 20%
B0-44 e 25%
d5-Bd e 34%
L 21%

71. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 63%
BlaCK . 12%
HiS DA .o e 16%
L 1 = 9%

72. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or 1888 oo 39%
SOME COllEGE ..t 28%
(0701 Yo =T ] - Lo 21%
PO grad o 12%

73. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BIdeN o 31%
Donald TrUMD o e 28%
JO OGNS BN o 1%
Howie HawkKins . ... ... e 0%
L0 13 T 0%

Did Not vote for President .. ...t e e 39%
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74. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7

DEMOC Al ..o e 32%
REPUBII AN .o e 25%
INdEpPeNdent ... 30%
L0013 T 3%
N o) 11 9%

75. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very DAl .. e 10%
LD al . e e 15%
1Yo o =T = (= 34%
CONSBIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e e 16%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ..o 12%

Ot SUIE ot e e e 13%



